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Case No. 11-5906-EL-FAC 

 

 

 

 

Case No. 12-3133-EL-FAC 

 

 

Case No. 13-572-EL-FAC 

 

 

Case No. 13-1286-EL-FAC 

 

 

Case No. 13-1892-EL-FAC 

 

  

MOTION FOR EXTENSION 
SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF THE STAFF OF 

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO  

  

 Comes now the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio and 

respectfully moves this Commission to change the due dates for the draft audit in 

these cases from April 2, 2014 to April 23, 2014 and for the final audit from April 

18, 2014 to May 9, 2014 for these reasons set forth in the attached memorandum in 

support. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

  

Michael DeWine 

 Ohio Attorney General 

 

 William L. Wright 
 Section Chief 

 

 /s/ Thomas W. McNamee  

 Thomas W. McNamee 

 Assistant Attorney General 

 Public Utilities Section 

 180 East Broad Street, 6
th

 Floor 

 Columbus, OH  43215-3793 

 614.466.4397 (telephone) 

 614.644.8764 (fax) 

 thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us 

 

 On behalf of the Staff of 

 The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

 

mailto:thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us


 

 

  

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  

  

 

 On December 4, 2013 by order this Commission required the draft audit 

report to be submitted by April 2, 2014 and the final audit report by April 18, 2014.  

As this audit covers two years rather than the more traditional one, the auditor has 

found that a full examination requires more time than was initially thought.  Post-

poning the due dates by three weeks will allow sufficient time for the auditor to 

complete a thorough examination and will provide the Commission with the 

information needed to adequately review the subject matter of the case.  Therefore 

the Staff asks that the due dates be moved to April 23, 2014 and May 9, 2014, 

respectively.  We do not believe that moving these dates will prejudice any party 

and should allow a complete development of the issues. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

  

Michael DeWine 

Ohio Attorney General 

 

William L. Wright 
Section Chief 

 

/s/ Thomas W. McNamee  
Thomas W. McNamee 

Assistant Attorney General 

Public Utilities Section 

180 East Broad Street, 6
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH  43215-3793 

614.466.4397 (telephone) 

614.644.8764 (fax) 

thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us 

 

 On behalf of the Staff of 

 The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

mailto:thomas.mcnamee@puc.state.oh.us
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion for Extension submitted 

on behalf of the Staff of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio was served via elec-

tronic mail upon the following Parties of Record, this 14
th

 day of March, 2014. 

 

/s/ Thomas W. McNamee  
Thomas W. McNamee 

Assistant Attorney General 

 

Parties of Record: 

 

Steve T. Nourse 

Matthew J. Satterwhite 

Yazen Alami 

American Electric Power Service Corp. 

1 Riverside Plaza, 29
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH  43215 

stnourse@aep.com 

mjsatterwhite@aep.com 

yalami@aep.com 

 

Terry Etter 

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel 

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 

10 West Broad Street 

Suite 1800 

Columbus, OH  43215 

etter@occ.state.oh.us 

 

Emma F. Hand 

Denton US 

1301 K Street, N.W. 

Suite 600, East Tower 

Washington, D.C.  20005 

emma.hand@snrdenton.com 

 

 

Sam Randazzo 

Matthew R. Pritchard 

Joseph E. Oliker 

McNees, Wallace & Nurick 

21 East State Street, 17
th

 Floor 

Columbus, OH  43215 

sam@mwncmh.com 

mprtichard@mwncmh.com 

joliker@mwncmh.com 

 

David C. Rinebolt 

Colleen L. Mooney 

1431 Mulford Road 

Columbus, OH  43212 

drinebolt@aol.com 

cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 

 

Trent Dougherty 

Ohio Environmental Council 

1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201 

Columbus, OH  43212 

trent@theoec.org 
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Mark Yurick 

Taft Stettinuis & Hollister 

65 East State Street, Suite 1000 

Columbus, OH  43215 

yurick@taft.com 

 

Philip B. Sineneng 

Thompson Hine 

41 South Street, Suite 1700 

Columbus, OH  43215 

philip.sineneng@thompsonhine.com 

 

Mark Hayden 

Jacob A. McDermott 

FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

76 South Main Street 

Akron, OH  44308 

haydenm@firstenergycorp.com 

mcdermoottj@firstenergycorp.com 

 

Dianne Kuhnell 

Duke Energy Business Services 

139 East Fourth Street 

EA025 

P.O. Box 960 

Cincinnati, OH  45202 

dianne.kuhnell@duke-energy.com 

 

 

Stephen M. Howard 

Vorys Sater Seymour & Pease 

52 East Gay Street 

Columbus, OH  43215 

smhoward@vorys.com 

 

Colleen L. Mooney 

David C. Rinebolt 

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy 

231 West Lima Street 

Findlay, OH  45840 

cmooney@ohiopartners.org 

drinebolt@ohiopartners.org 

 

Barth E. Royer 

Bell & Royer 

33 South Grant Avenue 

Columbus, OH  43215-3927 

barthroyer@aol.com 

 

Gary A. Jeffries 

Dominion Retail, Inc. 

501 Martindale Street, Suite 400 

Pittsburgh, PA  15212 

gary.a.jeffries@dom.com 

 

Michael L. Kurtz 

Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 

Cincinnati, OH  45202 

mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
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